

No. 24-5525

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GABRIEL BASSFORD,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KYLER NEWBY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

CITY OF MESA, ET AL.,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 2:22-cv-00572-JAT
Hon. James A. Teilborg, *District Judge*

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Devi M. Rao
Warrington Sebree
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR
JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 869-3434
warrington.sebree@macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Appellee Gabriel Bassford

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural Background.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Clearly established law prohibited Newby from arresting Mr. Bassford in retaliation for exercising his First Amendment rights.	11
A. The district court correctly concluded that the law was clearly established.....	11
B. Newby’s arguments to the contrary are not persuasive.....	14
1. Newby is wrong that clearly established law does not protect speech that occurs on private property.....	14
2. Newby’s attempt to launder the district court’s false arrest qualified immunity analysis into the analysis for Mr. Bassford’s First Amendment retaliation claim fails.	22
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t. of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	23
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballou v. McElvain</i> , 29 F.4th 413 (9th Cir. 2022)	2, 12
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	2
<i>Bernal v. Sacramento County Sheriff’s Department</i> , 73 F.4th 678 (9th Cir. 2023)	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	16
<i>Duran v. City of Douglas, Ariz.</i> , 904 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	13, 22
<i>Gonzalez v. Trevino</i> , 602 U.S. 653 (2024)	25

<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	8, 12, 18
<i>Hill v. City of Fountain Valley</i> , 70 F.4th 507 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Jennings v. Smith</i> , No. 23-14171, 2024 WL 4315127 (11th Cir. Sept. 27, 2024).....	26
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	2
<i>Just v. City of St. Louis</i> , 7 F.4th 761 (8th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Keenan v. Tejada</i> , 290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018).....	16
<i>Knox v. Southwest Airlines</i> , 124 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13, 19
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	18, 19
<i>Manhattan Cmty Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019).....	19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Skoog v. Cnty. of Clackamas</i> , 469 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2006).....	13, 21
